
Local Government Pensions Board

Date: MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Jon Averns
Yvette Dunne
Christina McLellan
Martin Newnham
James Tumbridge
Mark Wheatley

Enquiries: Chris Rumbles 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. COURT ORDER
To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 25th April 2019 
appointing the Board and setting its Terms of Reference.

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR
To elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order No. 29.

For Decision
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR

To elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing Order No. 30.

For Decision
6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To agree the public minutes the meeting on 7th February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 8)

7. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

9. TRAINING OVERVIEW
Presentation of the Pensions Manager.

For Information
10. THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSIONS SCHEME - UPDATE

Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 26)



3

11. PENSION FUND - DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2019
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 106)

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



This page is intentionally left blank



Estlin, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 25th April 2019, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee unt
[...]
ting to pensions and any other matters which are prescribed 

in regulations, including undertaking appropriate training to develop this knowledge;
 conduct themselves in line with the seven principles of public life;
 do not have any conflict of interest with their role on the Pensions Board.

4.  Terms of Reference
In line with the requirements of the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 for the management of the City of London 
Corporation’s Pension Scheme, to be responsible for:

(a) assisting the Scheme Manager (the City of London Corporation) in the following matters:

 Securing compliance with the scheme regulations and other legislation relating to the governance and 
administration of the scheme and any statutory pension scheme that it is connected to;

 Securing compliance with requirements imposed in relation to the scheme and any connected scheme by the 
Pensions Regulator; and

 Other such matters as the scheme regulations may specify.

(b) securing the effective and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS for the City of London Pension Fund

The Pension Board will ensure it effectively and efficiently complies with the code of practice on the governance and 
administration of public service pension schemes issued by the Pension Regulator.

The Pension Board will also help ensure that the City of London Corporation Pension Fund is managed and administered 
effectively and efficiently and complies with the code of practice on the governance and administration of public service 
pension schemes issued by the Pension Regulator.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Pension Board shall meet at least three times per year.

5. Chairmanship
Any Member of the Board will be eligible to be Chairman. However, to allow reporting to the Court of Common Council, 
either the Chairman or Deputy Chairman must be a Member of the Court of Common Council.

Page 2



LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD

Thursday, 7 February 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Government Pensions Board held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
James Tumbridge (Chairman)
Alderman Ian Luder (Deputy Chairman)

Jon Averns
Christina McLellan

Officers:
James Graham - Group Accountant, Chamberlain’s Department
Kate Limna - Corporate Treasurer, Chamberlain’s Department
Matt Mott - Pensions Manager, Chamberlain’s Department
Christopher Rumbles - Town Clerk's Department
Lisa Moore - Policy and Compliance Officer, Chamberlain’s 

Department
Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Martin Newnham and Yvette Dunne.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interests.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting on 31st October 2018 are 
approved as an accurate record.  The Chairman asked that minutes be made 
available for him to sign.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised outstanding 
actions from the previous meetings.

Internal mechanism for testing future print runs
The Pensions Manager explained that a meeting had taken place with the 
recently appointed print management company, APS Group, looking to address 
the issues encountered last year in relation to personal data and also to agree 
a process for delivery of all mailouts during 2019.   Following constructive 
discussions, it was agreed that APS would be provided with a comprehensive 
list of all mailouts for 2019 along with digital and hard copies of all paperwork 
and a timeline for each mailing.  The Pensions Manager suggested these 
additional measures would work towards achieving successful delivery of future 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



mailouts but stressed that each mailing would continue to be closely monitored.  
The Pensions Manager confirmed that a further update would be brought to the 
next meeting of the Board.  During discussion and questions, the following 
points were noted:

 No evidence of APS’ performance at other clients had been obtained, 
but it was noted that APS worked for other Local Authorities and were 
experienced at handling sensitive data. 

 City Procurement were responsible for overseeing the corporate contract 
and the Pensions Office continue to liaise with them closely.

 The City Corporation would need to be able demonstrate it was doing all 
it could do to mitigate the risk and to prevent a repeat of the error in the 
future. 

The Chairman questioned if there was any mechanism for sharing the Board’s 
concerns and whether it would assist officers in recording these concerns.  It 
was agreed that a formal record of the Board’s concerns in relation to APS 
would be conveyed to the Commercial Director, City Procurement 
(Chamberlain’s Dept) explaining the unique and specific requirements of the 
Pensions Office and stressing the need for regular feedback to be given on 
working with the printers.

Stand Alone Email Addresses
Members debated the need for stand-alone email addresses to provide a 
method for anyone with a query or question to be able to make contact with the 
Board.

Following discussion, it was concluded that there was sufficient information 
available for individuals to make contact with the Pensions Office and the Board 
should they wish to do so.  This included, contact information for the Pensions 
Office being circulated with the Pensions Newsletter including details of a 
dedicated pensions inbox, contact details of the Committee Clerk being shown 
on the City Corporation’s Local Government Pensions Board webpage as well 
as email addresses for the Chairman and Deputy Chairman being shown for 
direct access to them.

The Board welcomed the prominent feature of contact information and the 
Chairman concluded that, given the email addresses and contact details were 
prominent, that individuals would be able to make contact to resolve most 
enquires and that there was no need for an additional email address.

Pensions Investments 
The Corporate Treasurer clarified that the Chancellor’s previous announcement 
in relation to investments does not directly impact on the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (which is overseen by the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government.

Risk Register
Members note that Cyber Security had been added to the Risk Register.

Page 4



5. PRESENTATION BY CITY PROCUREMENT 
The Pensions Manager referred to the previously agreed approach to bring 
different elements of training to the Board and confirmed that the Policy and 
Compliance Officer, City Procurement would be talking the Board through 
procurement processes on this occasion. 

The Policy and Compliance Officer talked the Board through the Procurement 
Code, procurement thresholds, processes for procuring items over £100k, 
OJEU tender compliance rules and the City Corporation’s approach to 
Responsible Procurement.

The Pensions Manager thanked the Policy and Compliance Officer for her very 
high-level procurement awareness training.  The Pensions Manager went on to 
highlight to the Board work that was taking place in relation to new pensions 
software.  It was explained that the current system relies on paper records, with 
information currently being stored on two separate digital platforms that do not 
talk to each other.

The Pensions Manager explained that the direction of travel would hopefully 
lead to a system offering an online account with secure login and where 
individuals would be able to access online statements, change their address 
details and update other relevant information.

The Chairman questioned the regularity with which an online system would be 
accessed by an individual and suggested the need to consider secure logins 
and the implications of lost passwords for infrequent users.

Resolved, that the training update be noted. 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk presenting terms of reference 
for annual review.

Resolved, that the terms of reference are agreed.

7. THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSIONS SCHEME - UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing information and 
updates on a range of topics in relation to the City Corporation’s Local 
Government Pension Scheme.

Data Retention Policy
The Chairman referred to the Data Retention Policy and reference to the policy 
being reviewed as necessary by the City Corporation.  The Chairman 
suggested that the Pension Regulator would not deem this wording appropriate 
and proposed it be tweaked to something more specific e.g. reviewing 
information annually to confirm the correct information was being retained.

The Chairman suggested the policy should lead with the expected time period 
for retaining information e.g. life of pensioner plus 15 years.  This would then 
meet the expectation of the Pension Regulator.  

Page 5



A discussion followed regarding retention of information and the appropriate 
period of time to retain data. The Pensions Manager explained that to offer 
consistency 15 years after pension benefits had ceased to be paid to a scheme 
member and their beneficiaries had been deemed an appropriate period of 
time.   The Comptroller had been consulted on the report and confirmed that 15 
years was the upper time limit on third parties being able to make a financial 
claim against any individual.

The Chairman concluded the item and suggested the policy needed updating to 
lead with an expected time period for retaining information, clearly stating that 
an annual review of information would be conducted and also making reference 
to the right to be forgotten in relation to regulations and the Data Protection Act.

It was agreed that an updated policy document would be circulated for 
comment and that final approval be sought under delegated authority.  

Resolved, that the pension update be noted; that an updated Draft Retention 
Policy be circulated for comment and agreed under delegated authority.

8. INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES 
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and Comptroller and 
City Solicitor setting out the position in relation to the potential personal lability 
of members of the Local Government Pensions Board and the Police Pensions 
Board in the event of breaches of data protection legislation and proposing that 
the City Corporation indemnifies Members of the Boards against any such 
personal liability.

The Chairman welcomed the proposal but suggested the recommendation 
would need bringing forward when reporting to Court of Common Council to 
clearly show what was being approved.

It was agreed the report would be circulated to Police Pensions Board seeking 
their comments.  Subject to comments, the report to Court of Common Council 
would be able to reference support of both Boards.

Resolved, that approval be given to the recommendation set out in paragraph 
15 of the report and that onward approval of Court of Common Council be 
sought.

9. TERMS OF APPOINTMENT 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk confirming action taken since 
the last meeting in extending terms of Membership for Scheme Members 
Representatives.

Resolved, that the report be received and its contents noted.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

Page 6



11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman took the opportunity to convey his thanks to Alderman Luder for 
the leadership, expertise and knowledge he had demonstrated during his term 
as the Board’s first Chairman and for his level of commitment to the Board 
during this period.

The meeting closed at 3.10pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee:
Local Government Pensions Board

Date:
 10 June 2019

Subject:
Decisions Taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency 
Procedures

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk
Report Author:
Chris Rumbles – Town Clerk’s Department

For Information

Summary 

1. This report advises Members of action taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) 
and 41(b).

Recommendation

To note the action taken since the last meeting of the Board

Main Report

2. Since the last meeting of the Committee approval was given under delegated 
authority to the Town Clerk, Standing Order No. 41(b), as follows:-

City of London Corporation Pension Fund Data Retention Policy
At its meeting on 7 February 2019, Local Government Pensions Board agreed that 
authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman, to approve a Data Retention Policy once the additional comments 
requested by the Chairman had been included and an updated version of the policy 
had been circulated to the Board seeking final comments.

Members agreed:

i. To approve the procedures set out in the document “City of London 
Corporation Pension Fund Data Retention Policy”.

 

Contact:
Chris Rumbles
Tel: 020 7332 1405
Email: chris.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:chris.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Local Government Pension Board - Outstanding Actions List

Date raised Action Officer
 responsible

To be completed/
progressed to next 

stage
Comment

October 
2018

Print Service
Internal mechanism for testing future 
print runs to be developed.

Pension Manager / 
Assistant Pension 
Manager

Ongoing Verbal update provided at 
Board meeting on 7.2.19.  

Agreed a further update will 
be provided at next meeting.

October 
2018

Data Retention Policy

Policy to be updated and circulated to 
the Board for final comment.

Corporate Treasurer 
/ Pensions Manager

Complete Draft Data Retention Policy 
circulated to all Board 
Member for final comment 
before seeking delegated 
approval. 

Approved on 24 May 2019.

June 2018 Insurance Cover 

Report to be circulated to Police 
Pension Board for comments before 
seeking approval of Court of Common 
Council.

Comptroller / Town 
Clerk

Complete Insurance indemnity report 
approved at Court of 
Common Council on 7.3.19.

February 
2019

Print Service. 
Formal record of Board’s concerns to 
be conveyed to Commercial Director 

Pension Manager Complete Commercial Director alerted 
to Board’s concerns.

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



Committee: Date:  

Local Government Pensions Board 10 June 2019

Subject: 
The City Corporation’s Pensions Scheme - Update

Public

Report of: 
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Matt Mott – Chamberlain’s Department

For Information

Summary

At the Board’s meeting on 20 October 2016, it was agreed that information regarding 
a range of topics in relation to the Corporation’s Local Government Pensions Scheme 
(the Scheme) would be provided at each meeting.  Members have indicated that 
information regarding communications be provided on an annual basis and all of the 
other items of information will be provided at each meeting except for when there is 
no updated information since the previous meeting

Item Update
Annual schedule of events for the 
Pensions Scheme

Update provided (Appendix A).

Data Protection Act 2018 (DP18) – Data 
Retention Policy

Draft Data Retention Policy has been 
circulated to all Board Member for Delegated 
Authority.

This was approved on 24 May 2019

Information of Scheme Record Keeping No amendments since the last Board 
meeting.

The Pensions Board’s Risk Register  No amendments since the last Board 
meeting

Risk Register (Appendix B (i)) 
Risk Matrix (Appendix B (ii))

A record of any complaints or disputes 
under the Scheme’s complaints procedure

No new appeals.

Public Service Pensions
Reporting Breaches of Pension Law 

None to report 
 

Any a
[...]
rolled 
into the LGPS with effect from 1 June 2019. 
They can if they choose opt out of the 
scheme again.

Page 14



50/50 Scheme Re-enrolment Some scheme members elect to join the 
50/50 scheme, whereby they pay half rate 
contributions to receive a half rate pension.

This is a temporary arrangement and the 
scheme regulations require these members 
to be re-enrolled into the main LGPS every 
three years on the Corporation’s anniversary 
of its Staging Date, 1 June 2013.

All 50/50 scheme members were re-enrolled 
to the main scheme on 1 June 2019. 

They can elect for 50/50 membership again.
Year End & Triennial valuation Scheme employers including the 

Corporation have submitted the necessary 
scheme member data to the Pensions Office, 
such as pensionable pay, pension 
contributions, working hours etc.

The Pensions Office is currently running this 
data into the pensions software system, 
Altair and completing necessary data checks 
in doing so.

This data will be submitted to the actuary in 
June as part of the triennial valuation.  

The data is also necessary to provide 
scheme members with accurate pension 
benefit values in their annual benefit 
statements.

City Print contract APS (the printing contractor) have been 
provided with templates of the bulk printing 
the Fund requires throughout 2019.

The first two distributions, Pensions Increase 
letters and pensioner P60s, have been 
successfully mailed to all pensioners. This 
amounts to approximately 8000 items of 
post.

The next distribution will be the deferred 
annual benefit statements. These have to be 
distributed by 31 August, however, we are on 
track to deliver them by the beginning of July 
and will amount to a further 4000 items of 
post.

The service provided by APS will continue to 
be monitored.

Public Sector Pensions Legal Challenge Lord Chancellor and Secretary of State for 
Justice v McCloud and othersPage 15



The Court of Appeal has ruled that reforms 
made to the judges and fir
[...]
cess of the age discrimination claims, the equal pay and indirect race 
discrimination claims were “of no real practical significance” [166]. The court 
nevertheless stated its view, holding that the claims in McCloud were made out and, 
subject to one matter on which remission would have been required if the age 
discrimination claims had not been successful, also in Sergeant. 
 
Note 
 
This summary is provided to assist in understanding the Court’s decision.   It does not 
form part of the reasons for the decision.  The full judgment of the Court is the only 
authoritative document. 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Committee: Date:
Local Government Pensions Board 10 June 2019
Subject:
Pension Fund – Draft Annual Report for the year ended 
31 March 2019

Public

Report of: Chamberlain

Report author: James Graham – Chamberlain’s Dept.

For Information

Summary

At its meeting on 24 April 2017 the Pensions Board proposed that the draft Pension
Fund Statement of Account be presented to the Board at its next meeting, it has 
since been agreed to present this report as a standing annual item to the Pensions 
Board. The accounts will be submitted to (BDO LLP) for external audit in June and 
will be submitted to Audit and Risk Management Committee on 16 July 2019 and to 
Finance Committee on 23 July 2019 as part of the City Fund Statement of Accounts. 
The draft Pension Fund Annual report which includes these accounts is attached at 
Appendix A and will also be audited by BDO LLP as a separate document.

Recommendation
The Board is asked to note the report.
Appendices

 Appendix A – Draft Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 
2019

Contacts:
Kate Limna / James Graham
Corporate Treasury / Group Accountant – Pensions & Treasury Management
Chamberlains Department

T:  020 7332 3952 / 1137
E: kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk / james graham@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 27

Agenda Item 11

mailto:kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:james


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



1

Annual Report
for the City of London Corporation 

Pension Fund

Year ended 31 March 2019

Scheme Registration No. PSTR00330366RQ

Page 29



2

City of London Corporation Annual Report
for the Pension Fund

Year ended 31 March 2019 

Page

Management and Financial Performance Report 3

Scheme Administration Report 9

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 14

Adoption of the Pension Fund Accounts 15

Independent Auditor’s Report to the City of London 16

Actuarial Valuation Report on Fund 17

Policy and Governance Compliance Statement 20

Fund Account and Net Assets Statement 27

Investment Performance Report 52

Pooling Report 55

Funding Strategy Statement 57

Investment Strategy Statement 63

Communications Policy Statement 73

Glossary of Terms 75

For further copies or for more information please contact:
The Chamberlain
City of London Corporation
Guildhall, PO Box 270
London EC2P 2EJ

Page 30



3

MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
For the year ended 31 March 2019

Scheme Registration Number: PSTR00330366RQ

Administering Authority: City of London Corporation
Guildhall, P.O. Box 270
London EC2P 2EJ

Scheme Administrator: Pensions Administration Service

Responsible Officers: Dr Peter Kane MA, MSc, CPFA
Chamberlain of London

Caroline Al-Beyerty
Deputy Chamberlain of London

Kate Limna 
Corporate Treasurer

Matt Mott
Pensions Manager - Administration

James Graham
Group Accountant – Pensions & Treasury Management

Actuary: Barnett Waddingham LLP
163 West George Street
Glasgow G2 2JJ

Financial Investment Board Members: (Responsible for investment matters)

Member Attendance
(5 meetings)

Andrew Stratton McMurtrie, JP, (Chairman) 5
Nicholas Michael Bensted-Smith, JP (Deputy Chairman) 5
Henry Nicholas Almroth Colthurst 3
Deputy Tom Hoffman 4
Alderman Robert Picton Seymour Howard 4
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 4
Deputy Clare James, MA 3
Tim Levene 3
Andrien Gereith Domi
[...]
ecified time period.

Past service cost (pensions) - for a defined benefit scheme, the increase in the present value 
of the scheme liabilities related to employee service in prior periods arising in the current period 
as a result of the introduction of, or improvement to, retirement benefits.

Performance - a measure, usually expressed in percentage terms, of how well a fund has done 
over a particular time period - either in absolute terms or as measured against the benchmark.

Portfolio - term used to describe all investments held.

Private equity - investments in new or existing companies and enterprises which are not 
publicly traded on a recognised stock exchange.

Projected unit method - an accrued benefits valuation method in which the scheme liabilities 
make allowance for projected earnings.  An accrued benefits valuation method is a valuation 
method in which the scheme liabilities at the valuation date relate to:

a. the benefits for pensions and deferred pensioners (i.e. individuals who have ceased to be 
active members but are entitled to benefits payable at a later date) and their dependants, 
allowing where appropriate for future increases; and

b. the accrued benefits for members in service on the valuation date.  The accrued benefits 
are the benefits for service up to a given point in time, whether vested rights or not.  
Guidance on the projected unit method is given in the Guidance Note GN26 issued by 
the Faculty and Institute of Actuaries.

Risk - generally taken to mean the variability of returns.

Scheme liabilities - the liabilities of a defined benefits pension scheme for outgoings due after 
the valuation date.  Scheme liabilities measured using the projected unit method reflect the 
benefits that the employer is committed to provide for service up to the valuation date.

Securities - investment in company shares, fixed interest or index-linked stocks.

Vested rights - in relation to a defined benefit pension scheme, these are:
a. for active members, benefits to which they would unconditionally be entitled to on 

leaving the scheme;
b. for deferred pensioners, their preserved benefits; and
c. for pensioners, pensions to which they are entitled.

Vested rights include where appropriate the related benefits for spouse

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 106


	Agenda
	3 Court Order
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Report of Action Taken Since the Last Meeting
	8 Work Programme
	10 The City Corporation's Pensions Scheme - Update
	Appendix A Pensions Board LGPS - Schedule of Events 2019 - 20 June 2019
	Appendix B (i) Pensions Board Risk Register - June 2019
	Appendix B (ii) LGPS BOARD Risk Matrix 08.12.2015
	Appendix C lord-chancellor-v-mcloud-and-ors case details.May 2019

	11 Pension Fund - Draft Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2019
	Unaudited Annual Report Pension Fund 2019 (FINAL)




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD

Monday, 10 June 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Government Pensions Board held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Jon Averns
Yvette Dunne
Christina McLellan

 
     

Martin Newnham

Officers:
James Graham - Group Accountant
Kate Limna - Corporate Treasurer
Jeff Henegan - Assistant Pensions Manager
Matt Mott - Pensions Manager
Christopher Rumbles, Clerk - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from James Tumbridge and Mark Wheatley.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interests.

3. COURT ORDER 
The Order of the Court, appointing the Board and setting its terms of reference, 
was received.  

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
In accordance with Standing Order 29, the Board proceeded to elect a 
Chairman for the ensuing year.  The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible 
to stand and James Tumbridge, being the only Member having expressed their 
willingness to serve was duly elected Chairman.

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
In accordance with Standing Order No 30, the Board proceeded to elect a 
Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.  The Town Clerk read a list of Members 
eligible to stand and Martin Newnham, being the only Member expressing their 
willingness to serve, was duly elected Deputy Chairman.

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the meeting on 7th February 2019 are 
approved as an accurate record.



7. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the action 
taken under delegated authority to the Town Clerk.

RESOLVED, that the board notes the action taken.

8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised outstanding 
actions from the previous meetings.

Internal mechanism for testing future Print Runs
The Pensions Manager updated the Board on work that had taken place with 
APS to ensure robust measures were in place for future mailouts.  This had 
included providing APS with a diary of known events along with guidance dates 
for each of these.  APS had also appointed an individual to work with the 
Pensions Team and a good level of engagement would now be maintained 
going forward.

Two recent mailouts of newsletters and pension increase letters to circa 8,000 
people had proved successful.  Work was also underway preparing for the 
deferred annual benefit statements that would include personal data.  
Templates had already been issued and data would be sent over shortly, with it 
being likely statements would be issued in advance of the statutory deadline of 
the end of August.

The Pension Manager stressed that his team had done everything they could to 
ensure robust measures were now in place, with these having proved 
successful to date.

RESOLVED, that the Board noted the outstanding actions.

9. TRAINING OVERVIEW 
The Board received a presentation of the Pensions Manager providing a 
training overview and summary forward plan.

The Pensions Manager talked through the training needs analysis conducted 
by Barnet Waddingham, the training achievements of the Board to date and 
also the expectations of the Pension Regulator in relation to completion of its 
online Trustee Toolkit.  

It was noted that 29 out of a possible 42 modules of The Pension Regulator’s 
online training toolkit had been completed by the Board to date.  The Pensions 
Manager proposed that all Board Members should aim to complete The 
Pension Regulator’s online training toolkit by April 2020.

The Pensions Manager talked through a proposed training plan for the coming 
months focussing on a number of key areas of training in relation to scheme 
investments & pooling, ill health, HMRC limits and legal challenges. 



The Board were invited to put forward any additional areas of training or 
briefings that would benefit them. It was clarified that results from the training 
needs analysis conducted by Barnet Waddingham had been considered and 
factored into the training plan.

It was explained that the proposed training plan would provide a regular 
programme of training for the Board over the next 12 months.  It was stressed 
that pensions regulations were continually changing and there was a need for 
the Board to continue its ongoing development to remain up to date with these 
changes. 

RESOLVED, that the Board note the proposed training plan.

10. THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSIONS SCHEME - UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing information and 
updates on a range of topics in relation to the City Corporation’s Local 
Government Pension Scheme.

Risk Register
A Member referred to the McCloud judgement in relation to age discrimination 
claims and questioned whether the risk register needed adjusting to reflect this 
judgement.  A discussion followed and it was acknowledged that the judgement 
was not specific to the LGPS, but that it could have an impact.  It was stressed 
that any liability as a result of the judgement remained a potential liability for the 
Fund and it was a risk over which the City Corporation had no control. 

It was acknowledged that a potential result of the judgement could lead to the 
City Corporation needing to contact pension scheme members if it resulted in a 
change in the rules.  It was proposed putting a risk on the register relating to 
the impact of external events. 

Administration Key Performance Indicators
A Member noted the statistics showed the Pensions Team were performing 
very well with all KPIs at over 80%.  The Pensions Manager confirmed that the 
ambition would be to see all KPIs at over 90%.  It was suggested that as 
calculations become more complex there may be a need to change the way 
estimates were being recorded

A Member noted a slight drop in the KPI relating to statements notifying 
estimates of retirement benefit.  The Pensions Manager assured the Board that 
there had been very few cases where there had been a delay.  Where there 
had been a delay there would have been a specific reason for this e.g. bank 
details not provided or team member on holiday.  The Board noted that 
estimates requested were often for multiple dates and an increasing number of 
more complex estimates in relation to Annual Allowance which had contributed 
to a slight drop, which would continue to be monitored. 

Scheme Benefits
A Member questioned whether the benefits of LGPS scheme membership were 
regularly communicated to Members and proposed a simple to digest 



document reminding Members of the benefits and advantages of membership 
be circulated.  
The Pensions Manager clarified that newsletters were regularly circulated to 
scheme members outlining the benefits of membership but that he could 
arrange for information on benefits of LGPS membership to be added to the 
intranet also.
 
A Member proposed including an update on Additional Voluntary Contributions, 
death grants and the three-tier health benefits system when the annual 
statements were circulated in August.  

The Pensions Manager explained that ill-health retirement was managed 
through Occupational Health and has to meet strict criteria. Ill health retirement 
would be advised to scheme members going through the ill-health leaver 
process and who meet the criteria.  The Pensions Manager confirmed that 
beneficiary nomination details, of those who would receive payment of a death 
grant should the scheme member die in service, are also included in the annual 
benefit statements.  It was agreed that other elements were worth reinforcing 
e.g. additional voluntary contributions.

The Pension Manager clarified that contribution rates were communicated twice 
yearly, which was once more than required.

RESOLVED, that the pension update be noted.

11. PENSION FUND - DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2019 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain presenting the draft Pension 
Fund Statement of Account for year ended 31 March 2019.

RECEIVED

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 2.30pm.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk


